PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION

The 4th May, 2012

No. PSERC/Secy/Reg/67. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 42 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all powers enabling the Commission in this behalf, the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for intra-State Open Access) Regulations, 2011.

- 1. Short Title and Commencement:
 - (1) These Regulations shall be called the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for intra-State Open Access) (Ist Amendment) Regulations, 2012.
 - (2) These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the official Gazette of the State.
- 2. For Regulation 25 (5) of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for intra-State Open Access) Regulations, 2011, the following shall be substituted namely:
 - **25 (5)** Long term, Medium term and Short term Open Access customers availing supply at 220 KV, 132 KV, 66 KV, 33 KV or 11 KV, in addition to transmission charges, shall be liable to pay wheeling charges determined by the Commission as per the Tariff Order applicable for the year.

Sd/-

(P.S. Jindal) Secretary